Decrease in operating costs 22.5 6.8 29.3

Decrease in occupancy costs  273.0  54.7  327.7
Increase in depreciation and impairment (250.5) (47.9) (298.4)

Increase in segment operating profit before
investment income 22.5 6.8 29.3
Increase in segment operating margin� (%) 0.4 1.3 0.5

Increase in interest paid – lease liabilities  (58.7)  (12.8)  (71.5)
Increase in interest paid – other  (3.2)  (0.4)  (3.6)
Decrease in profit before taxation (39.4) (6.4) (45.8)

1.2	 Changes in accounting policies continued

	 1.2.2	Adoption of IFRS 16 – Leases continued

Lewis Group Limited: Summary financial statements
Notes to the summary financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 March 2020

18	 �LEWIS GROUP LIMITED AUDITED SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

1.2	 Changes in accounting policies continued

	 1.2.2	Adoption of IFRS 16 – Leases continued

Reconciliation of operating lease commitments (IAS 17) to lease liabilities (IFRS 16)
Leases have been classified into three categories based on the individual lease terms.

Lease categories
0 – 12 1 – 5 >5

months years years Total
Rm Rm Rm Rm

Operating lease
commitments (on cash
basis) previously disclosed
31 March 2019 258.3  427.9 –  686.2
Less: Short-term and low
value leases recognised as
an expense (4.0) – –  (4.0)
Add: Adjustments as a
result of the inclusion of
extension options(1) 48.6  197.8  155.0  401.4

Total commitments to be
discounted using the
relevant IBR at date of
initial application 302.9  625.7  155.0  1 083.6

Discounting using the relevant IBR  (227.5)

Lease liabilities recognised as at
1 April 2019  856.1

Non-current  642.2

Current  213.9

(1) �IFRS 16 introduced additional guidance on determining reasonable certainty when assessing lease terms.
On transition date, the group utilised the additional guidance relating to reasonable certainty and applied
the hindsight practical expedient to include the extension options of leases entered into before 6 April 2019.
The application of the new guidance and practical expedient resulted in an increase of R401.4 million in
undiscounted operating lease commitments.